
SESSIONOF 1976 Act No. 219 1093

No. 219

AN ACT

SB 1469

Amendingthe actof June12, 1973 (P.L.56,No.24),entitled“A supplementto the
act of October 11, 1972 (P.L.91l, No.217),entitled ‘An act providing for the
capital budgetfor the fiscal year 1972-1973,’ itemizingemergencylife safety
public improvementprojectsto be constructedby TheGeneralStateAuthority,
togetherwith their estimatedfinancialcosts,”increasinga projectandaddinga
project.

The GeneralAssembly of the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsas follows:

Section 1. ClauseA, and the total authorizationand project(39) of
SubdivisionI of ClauseB of section2,actof June12,1973(P.L.56,No.24),
known as the “Capital BudgetAct for Fiscal Year 1972-1973,Public
Improvement Project Itemization Supplement,EmergencyLife Safety
Code Improvements—TheGeneralState Authority,” ClauseA andthe
totalauthorizationof SubdivisionI of ClauseB amendedOcto-ber10,1974
(P.L.725,No.244),are amendedandSubdivisionI of ClauseB ofsection2
is amendedby addinga projectto read:

Section2. Itemization and Authorization of Projects.—Additional
capital projects in the category of public improvementprojectsto be
constructedby TheGeneralStateAuthority, its successorsorassigns,and
to be financedby the incurringof debt,are herebyitemized,togetherwith
their respectiveestimatedfinancialcostsandthe total additionalamount
authorizedfor public improvementprojects,as follows:
A. Total ProjectAuthorization [$62,792,000]

$63,962,000
B. Itemizationof Projects:
I. Departmentof Public Welfare [61,800,000]

62,970,000
(A) Patient Building ImprovementsRequiredto Meet

the Life Safety Code Standardsfor Institutions
ReceivingFederalMedical AssistanceFunds:

(39) ShamokinState GeneralHospital—Smoke
Partitions,Dampers,Sprinklers,Emergency
Lighting, Heatingand Ventilating, Doors,
andMiscellaneousImprovements [186,000]

275,000
(Base Construction Allocation [$149,450]
$223,258)



1094 Act No. 219 LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA

(47) Marcy StateSchoolandHospital— Patient
Building Improvementsto meetLife Safety
Requirements 1,081,000
(BaseConstructionAuthorization$879,000)

Section 2. The additional $1,170,000 for the improvements to
Shamokin State General Hospital and the Marcy State School and
Hospitalshall be providedfrom excessfunds availablein the unallocated
reserveof the Capital Facilities Fund.

Section 3. This act shall takeeffect immediately.

APPROVED—The 7th day of October,A. D. 1976.

MILTON J. SHAPP


